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COMMENTS AND RESPONSES 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT AND HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN 
HORSESHOE AND BARTLETT RESERVOIRS 

 

 

Introduction 
The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS) received a number of comments from the 

public, State and Federal agencies, tribal and local governments, businesses, and 
organizations on the draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and draft Habitat 
Conservation Plan for Horseshoe and Bartlett Reservoirs (HCP).  Responses to those 
comments are provided below.   

Public Hearing  
A public hearing on the draft EIS and HCP was held at the Salt River Project in 

Phoenix, Arizona on August 29, 2007, which was attended by approximately 22 people.  
The public hearing included presentations by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and the 
Salt River Project on the EIS process and HCP.  A question and answer session was 
provided, followed by an opportunity to make oral statements for the record.  A total of 3 
people gave formal statements at the hearing.  An audio-video recording of the hearing is 
available for public inspection at the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Office, 2321 W. 
Royal Palm Road, Suite 103, Phoenix Arizona. 

The statements at the public hearing were followed up by written comments 
submitted by those persons.  Responses to those issues are provided in the next section.   

Responses to Written Comments  
Comments were received on both the draft HCP and the draft EIS.  Below, FWS 

provides responses to written comments on both of these documents.  Because the HCP 
and EIS contain similar material, response to some comments required changes to both 
documents.  FWS, in cooperation with the Salt River Project (SRP), incorporated changes 
to both the final HCP and the final EIS (FEIS) as appropriate.  Comments are addressed 
in the order they were processed, an alphabetical index is provided on the next page:  
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ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF COMMENTS 
 

COMMENT RECEIVED FROM Letter 
Number 

Page 
Number

Arizona Game and Fish Department  1 3 
Arizona Municipal Water Users Association 9 26 
American Fisheries Society, Arizona-New Mexico Chapter 10 27 
Bureau of Reclamation 11 29 
Center for Biological Diversity 2 6 
Environmental Protection Agency 12 34 
Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation 13 37 
Freeport-McMoRan Copper & Gold, Inc.  15 40 
Holycross, Dr. Andrew T.; Arizona State University 4 14 
Maricopa Audubon Society 5 16 
Phoenix, City of  6 18 
Sierra Club 7 21 
Tempe, City of 8 24 
Tonto National Forest, Cave Creek Ranger District  3 12 
Zarbin, Earl  14 39 
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Comment

# 
Letter 1 Response 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1-1 
 
 
 
 

1-2 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1-1 Appropriate editorial changes have been made in the final EIS and 

HCP to reflect the delisting of the bald eagle after the draft documents 
were published. 

 
 
1-2 References to these leopard frog locations listed in the comments have 

been added to the final EIS and HCP. 
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Comment 

# Letter 1 continued Response 

 
 
 

 
1-3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1-4 
 
 
 
 

1-5 
 
 
 
 
 

1-6 

 
 

 

 

1-3 The language suggested by AGFD for Yuma clapper rails has been 
incorporated into the final EIS and HCP. 

1-4 The frequency of mitigation property monitoring for flycatchers is 
defined in the HCP (pp. 180-181) as being every 2 years on average 
but not more than once every 3 years.  The HCP also provides for 
adjustment to evaluate flycatcher and cuckoo population stability and 
parasitism rate estimation based on recommendations from the Service 
and the Department during annual meetings.  The HCP will be revised 
to reflect that parasitism is not known to be a threat to cuckoos. 

1-5 The 3-year interval between surveys only occurs at Horseshoe; surveys 
at the mitigation properties occur every 2 years on average.  The 
rationale for selecting the 3-year interval is explained in the HCP (p. 
180) and is based on growth rates of vegetation and anticipated 
colonization and expansion of the flycatcher population at Horseshoe.  
Based on survey results at Horseshoe from 2002 to 2007, large annual 
increases or decreases in population are not expected (HCP, p. 41).  
Thus, the 3-year survey interval will reasonably capture population 
trends.   

1-6 The frequency and duration of Horseshoe flycatcher habitat inundation 
is difficult to precisely quantify over a period of 50 years because it 
depends on the height of the habitat as well as the timing of reservoir 
fluctuations.  The estimated impacts in the HCP assume likely worst-
case conditions – relatively short trees distributed throughout the bed 
of the reservoir (HCP, Subchapter IV.A.2).  Based on those 
assumptions, about 90% of the habitat would be inundated on May 1 in 
about 3 of 10 years, a lesser amount would be inundated in 2 of 10 
years, and none would be inundated in the remaining 5 of 10 years 
(HCP, Subchapter IV.B.1).  However, because the reservoir is drawn 
down as quickly as possible under the Optimum Operation Alternative 
(empty 55% of the time and less than 25% full on average by June 1; 
see Committee Report), most of the inundated habitat would be 
exposed during the majority of the breeding season.  To the extent that 
the trees are taller or concentrated in the upper end of Horseshoe (as 
they are now), the impacts will be significantly less than the predicted 
worst case.  
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Comment 

# Letter 1 continued Response 

 
 
 

1-7 

 

 
 
 
1-7 We appreciate the numerous comments in support of the proposed 

action and are confident that meaningful conservation will result from 
implementation of the HCP.  In particular, we appreciate the 
comments, participation during the process, and technical support of 
AGFD for the HCP. 



 

 6 

 
Comment 

# Letter 2 Response 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2-1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2-1 Yes, if some of SRP’s mitigation lands no longer met the required 

characteristics, (see Subchapter V.C.2), other lands would have to be 
substituted under the terms and conditions of the proposed incidental 
take permit.   
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Comment 

# Letter 2 continued Response 

 
 
 
 
 

2-2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2-3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
2-2 As discussed in Subchapters V.C.1 and 2, the Horseshoe HCP uses 

both minimization and mitigation measures to fully address impacts 
from reservoir operations and provide a conservation benefit to 
flycatchers.  We believe the one to one mitigation proposal does follow 
the Recovery Plan, as described in the bullets on page 166 of the HCP, 
which list the reasons that 200 acres of mitigation habitat is 
appropriate to satisfy those goals:  1) little or no impact is expected for 
5 to 10 years but most of the mitigation land will be acquired 
immediately; 2) habitat loss at Horseshoe will not be permanent; 3) 
impacts at Horseshoe will be minimized through reservoir 
management; 4) the amount of available Horseshoe habitat is expected 
to increase over time due to reservoir operations; 5) SRP is committing 
staff and resources to manage the mitigation lands; 6) the scale of the 
mitigation allows for high quality blocks of habitat to be purchased; 
and 7) the mitigation lands will be acquired adjacent to other SRP 
flycatcher/cuckoo mitigation lands where there are synergistic benefits.  
See also Response to Comments 2-3 through  2-5, below. 

 
 
 
 
2-3 In the first 10 years, there is likely to be a significant net increase in 

habitat because the existing habitat in Horseshoe is very tall, which 
limits inundation impacts (e.g., no impact in 2005), and SRP will 
immediately acquire and begin to manage an additional 150 acres of 
habitat.  Even though 50 acres of riparian habitat in the Verde Valley is 
very difficult to obtain, the FWS is interested ensuring that some land 
is purchased in the action area, if possible.  For this reason, we have 
extended the timeframe for seeking the remaining 50 acres. 
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Comment 

# Letter 2 continued Response 

 
 
 
 
 

2-4 
 
 
 
 

2-5 
 
 
 
 
 

2-6 
 
 

2-7 
 
 
 
 
 

2-8 

 

 
 
2-4 These are the maximum estimated acreages and maximum impacts.  

Although it is true that 30% of the time only 60 acres will be available 
because the reservoir is full on May 1, reservoir water levels will 
almost always be falling after May 1 and by June 1 the reservoir is less 
than 25% full on average that the reservoir will be empty.  The 
estimated impacts are unlikely to approach these values for decades, if 
ever; see Responses to Comments 2-2 and 2-3. 

 
2-5 Although the concept of “no net loss” can be complicated in dynamic 

habitats such as the flycatcher’s, we believe the average impact is 
appropriate to use in this instance rather than the maximum short-term 
impact in the worst case because: 1) the impacts vary from year to 
year; 2) reservoir operations benefit habitat over the long-term; 3) 
flycatcher productivity will be increased due to the presence of 
additional habitat at Horseshoe and on mitigation lands; and 4) the 
impacts on habitat are not permanent.  Also, see Responses to 
Comments 2-2 through 2-4.  

 
2-6 See Responses to Comments 2-2 through 2-5. 
 
2-7 SRP intends to carefully select the location of mitigation lands in 

relation to long-term water supply and use its best efforts to protect 
stream flows and ground water levels for its mitigation properties.  To 
that end, SRP has added an average annual expenditure of $12,000 to 
the HCP budget specifically for special water supply protection 
projects that benefit the mitigation lands.  Protecting the water supply 
for mitigation properties will also benefit native fish, frogs, and 
gartersnakes. 

2-8 The bald eagle prey base will be maintained. Also, HCP mitigation 
measures are intended to improve native fish populations (Id.).  The 
most recent observations of large sucker populations and recruitment 
in the Verde River below Bartlett by the AGFD during fish surveys 
completed in summer 2007 will be incorporated into the HCP and EIS, 
which support the conclusion that the prey base is robust and will not 
be significantly impacted by the proposed future operation of the 
reservoirs. 
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Comment 

# Letter 2 continued Response 

 
 
 
 

 
2-9 

 
 
 
 
 

2-10 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2-11 
 
 

 

 

 

 

2-9 The suggested alternative of regularly operating Horseshoe to benefit 
native species in the winter and spring was considered but rejected due 
to concern that frequently maintaining water levels in Horseshoe might 
be more likely to benefit nonnative fish recruitment, and higher levels 
in the spring would reduce availability of flycatcher habitat.  

2-10 As discussed in the HCP (pp. 195, 196), the focus of fish monitoring 
during the early years will be near Horseshoe to evaluate the extent of 
upstream movement from the reservoir, and the conservative trigger of 
1 tagged fish was selected precisely for the reason that the comment 
suggests – one tagged fish found in a sample likely represents a 
number of other tagged fish and untagged progeny.  A comprehensive 
and intensive monitoring and measurement plan to delineate trends in 
the fish community composition was discussed during development of 
the HCP but rejected because of the many other factors affecting the 
fish populations and their habitat in the action area, including: 1) the 
pre-existence of self-sustaining populations of nonnative fish species 
throughout the action area; 2) state and tribal nonnative fish stockings 
and the direct and indirect effects of sportfish management (e.g., bag 
limits and baitfish use and releases by anglers); 3) drought stress; 4) 
groundwater and upstream diversions; and 5) catastrophic wildfire in 
the watershed causing high ash runoff and fish kills.  These factors 
confound any clear link between reservoir operations and fish 
community composition.  Consequently, the proposed monitoring 
focuses on a clear metric to assess if the HCP is meeting its intended 
goals, as well as the need for adaptive management, and/or permit 
amendment – the movement of tagged nonnative fish from Horseshoe. 

2-11 There would be much less incentive for SRP to maintain and expand 
watershed management measures if a permit was not issued and 
storage was curtailed.  The watershed management efforts minimize 
the impact of reservoir operations on the covered species, provide 
benefits to those species and their habitat, and are therefore entitled to 
credit.    
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Comment 

# Letter 2 continued Response 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2-12 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
2-12 Consistent with the Center’s comment, the HCP is balanced among the 

covered species, quantifies the impacts from reservoir operations, 
quantifies how the minimization and mitigation measures offset those 
impacts and contribute to species conservation, and incorporates 
monitoring and adaptive management measures.  
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Comment 

# Letter 2 continued Response 
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Comment 

# Letter 3 Response 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3-1 
 
 
 
 
 

3-2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3-1 The HCP and EIS contain extensive analyses of the relationships 

between Verde dam operations, hydrology, geomorphology, and 
woody riparian vegetation (HCP pp. 82-85, 90, 91, 100, 101, 121, 144, 
Appendix 3 pp. 4-9, Appendix 4; EIS pp. 50-60).  All information was 
considered, including the most-recent, site-specific science, which 
supports the conclusions in the HCP and EIS that Verde reservoir 
operations do not have a significant adverse impact on downstream 
woody riparian vegetation.   

 
3-2 The HCP identifies and evaluates the impacts on the 4.1 mile reach of 

the Verde River below Horseshoe that is designated as critical habitat 
for flycatchers (pp. 121-123).  The suggestion to operate Horseshoe to 
mimic upstream flow was specifically evaluated in Appendix 3 of the 
HCP and was eliminated from further consideration. 
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Comment 

# Letter 3 continued Response 

 
 
 

3-3 
 
 

3-4 

 

 
 
 
3-3 As discussed in Responses to Comments 2-2 through 2-5, the HCP 

fully minimizes and mitigates the impact of continued reservoir 
operations and provides a net conservation benefit to the covered 
species.  

 
3-4 We believe the one to one ratio is appropriate for this project, as 

discussed in Response to Comment 2-2 above. The mitigation habitat 
to be acquired near Safford is: 1) immediately available, 2) within 
critical habitat located in the same Recovery Unit identified in the 
Flycatcher Recovery Plan, 3) within the movement distance of 
flycatchers from one year to the next, and 4) contains very high quality 
habitat as evidenced by the 148 flycatchers occupying the adjacent 
Roosevelt HCP mitigation land in 2006.   
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Comment 

# Letter 4 Response 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4-1 
 
 
 
 

4-2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4-1 The HCP addresses the future impacts of SRP’s ongoing operation of 
all water conservation storage space at Horseshoe and Bartlett.  The 
HCP and supporting Fish and Watershed Committee Report provide a 
thorough evaluation of the impact of the continued operation of the 
reservoirs on the presence and abundance of nonnative fish in the 
action area.  As cited in those documents, literature, opinions, and 
input from scientific authorities on Southwestern fish population 
biology were extensively used in the analysis, including the opinions 
of experts.  

4-2 As stated in the HCP Handbook, “Monitoring measures described in 
the HCP should be as specific as possible, and be commensurate with 
the projects scope and severity of its effects.” The proposed monitoring 
is commensurate with anticipated impacts from reservoir operations 
when the fish monitoring effort is also considered.   
 
HCP monitoring efforts focus on the specific adverse impacts of the 
reservoir operations on covered fish, frog and gartersnake species (i.e., 
monitoring of tagged fish that emigrate upstream from Horseshoe).  
The focus on movement of fish out of Horseshoe reflects the difficulty 
in detecting the impact of reservoir operations on population trends of 
particular aquatic species amid the myriad of factors that impact and 
influence those populations (see Response to Comment 2-10). 
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Comment 

# Letter 4 continued Response 

 
 
 

 
4-3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4-4 
 
 
 

4-5 

 

4.2 (Continued) 
 Flexibility in monitoring efforts should allow adaptation to new 

information and result in maximum effectiveness.  Survey design will 
be discussed during annual coordination meetings (HCP, p. 198).  
 
In summary, the collective level of monitoring provided by the HCP 
should provide insight on the effects of the action, and with adaptive 
management, will provide valuable information on the species  and 
identify further opportunities for conservation.  

 
4-3 See Response to Comment 4-2.  
 
 
 
4-4 See Responses to Comments 4-1, 4-2, and 2-10.  
 
 
4-5 The Roosevelt Lake HCP is not the subject of this public comment 

period.   
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Comment 

# Letter 5 Response 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5-1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5-1 Thank you, see Response to Comment 1-7. 
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Comment 

# Letter 5 continued Response 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5-2 
 
 
 

5-3 
 
 
 
 
 

5-4 
 
 
 
 

5-5 
 
 
 

5-6 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
5-2 The combined maintenance and protection costs for flycatcher-cuckoo 

mitigation measures for the Horseshoe-Bartlett and Roosevelt OSM 
cost is approximately $400,000/year.  This does not include the annual 
costs for monitoring, reporting, adaptive management, or mitigation 
measures for eagles, fish and other species.  SRP conducts regular 
patrols to fix fences, weekly on average.  Fencing destroyed by flood 
events is replaced as soon as practicable.  

 
5-3 SRP recognizes the importance of maintaining San Pedro stream flows 

and is using its best efforts to actively protect the riparian corridor and 
its mitigation properties.  FWS and SRP have participated in a number 
of meetings with Resolution Copper, BHP, and other stakeholders to 
identify and address issues of mutual interest, including protection of 
riparian habitat.   

 
5-4 SRP agrees with the with the concern regarding possible I-10 alternate 

routes through the San Pedro and has met with and submitted 
comments to ADOT regarding potential impacts.  SRP also intends to 
be vigilant on the Gila River to protect its riparian mitigation 
properties.  Fortunately, the Gila River Indian Water Right Settlement, 
which SRP is a part of, has provisions to protect and increase the flows 
of the Gila River at the lower end of the Safford Valley where the 
mitigation properties are located. 

 
5-5 As suggested, SRP and FWS updated the final HCP and EIS with the 

most recent species survey results available. 
 
5-6 No change is anticipated in the seasonal quantity of flow below the 

dams.  Thus, no significant change is anticipated in fish communities.  
A detailed analysis and summary of information to support this 
conclusion is explained in the HCP (pp. 128 – 130).  The most recent 
survey (field observations during roundtail chub collection) on the 
lower Verde River below Bartlett by the AGFD in 2007 verified that 
native suckers were highly abundant and recruitment (small size 
classes) was noted.  These recent observations have been added to the 
HCP. 
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Comment 

# Letter 6 Response 
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Comment 

# Letter 6 continued Response 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6-1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6-1 The permit term of 50 years represents a balance between the longer 

term desired by SRP, Phoenix, and other water users for water supply 
certainty, and the greater biological certainty desired by FWS and 
others from a shorter term of permit.  Also, SRP can apply for a 
renewal of the permit prior to the end of the expiration period.   
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Comment 

# Letter 6 continued Response 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6-2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6-2 Thank you, see Response to Comment 1-7. 
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Comment 

# Letter 7 Response 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7-1 
 
 
 

7-2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7-1 The HCP minimizes and mitigates all impacts on covered native fish 

species from continued reservoir operations and provides a net 
conservation benefit to those species (HCP, pp. ES-4 to ES-6). 

 
7-2 SRP is using and will use its best efforts to protect the water supply for 

mitigation lands in the Verde Valley and elsewhere.  Also, see 
Response to Comment 2-7. 

 



 

 22 

 
Comment 

# Letter 7 continued Response 

 
 
 

7-3 
 
 
 
 
 

7-4 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7-5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7-6 
 
 
 
 
 

7-7 

 

 
 
 
 
7-3 See Responses to Comments 2-2 and 2-3. 
 
 
 
 
 
7-4 The loss of water is not addressed in the list of changed circumstances.  

However, if SRP mitigation lands no longer meet the required 
characteristics due to a loss of water supply, other lands would have to 
be substituted under the terms and conditions of the proposed 
incidental take permit.  Also, see Response to Comment 2-7.   

 
 
7-5 See Response to Comment 2-8. 
 
 
 
 
 
7-6 Minimization and mitigation measures for native fish will be initiated 

immediately upon issuance of a permit; a trigger is not required (HCP, 
pp. 190-194).  Monitoring will also commence immediately and 
adaptive mitigation will occur if changed circumstances are identified 
(HCP, pp. 194-197). 

7-7 Implementation of the HCP is unlikely to increase the exposure of fish 
habitat structures in Bartlett except for short, infrequent periods when 
Horseshoe may be temporarily filled to inundate flycatcher habitat 
during a drought.  The frequency of such temporary fills is estimated 
to be 1 in 13 years (HCP, p. 118).  Additionally, Bartlett Lake is 
expected to have an entirely nonnative fish community.  Adverse 
effects to nonnative fish species from project implementation do not 
require mitigation as they are not covered by the incidental take 
permit. 
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Comment 

# Letter 7 continued Response 

 
 
 
 

7-8 

 

 
 
 
 
7-8 See Response to Comment 2-12. 
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Comment 

# Letter 8 Response 
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Comment 

# Letter 8 continued Response 
 
 
 
 
 

8-1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
8-1  Thank you, see Response to Comment 1-7.  
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Comment 

# Letter 9 Response 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9-1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9-1 Thank you, see Response to Comment 1-7. 
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Comment 

# Letter 10 Response 
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Comment 

# Letter 10 continued Response 
 
 
 

10-1 
 
 
 
 
 

10-2 

 

 
 
 
10-1 The priority for stocking native fish is in the area most directly 

affected by reservoir operations and least affected by other human 
activities, i.e., the portion of the Verde River upstream from Horseshoe 
that has been designated Wild and Scenic; however, the stocking can 
occur elsewhere in the Verde watershed if that is the priority for FWS 
and AGFD, which would include the locations identified in the 
comments (HCP, p. 191). 

 
10-2 The recommended priority to operate Horseshoe as a grow-out location 

for razorback sucker was considered as an alternative but was rejected 
due to concern that frequently maintaining water levels in Horseshoe 
might be more likely to benefit nonnative fish recruitment and would 
reduce availability of flycatcher habitat.  Also, it would not be a 
reliable grow-out facility because it is frequently empty for the entire 
year or longer.  However, one of the HCP’s goals is to expand the 
capacity of the Bubbling Ponds Native Fish Hatchery, including grow-
out ponds, to produce razorback sucker for the Verde and other 
locations, which will partially satisfy an objective to produce more 
razorback sucker in a quagga-free location.  
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Comment 

# Letter 11 Response 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11-1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11-1 Controlling recreation impacts in this reach of river very difficult due 

to its proximity  to the Phoenix metropolitan area.  The development of 
this area as potential flycatcher habitat is speculative, but would not 
affect the conclusions of the HCP or EIS in any event. 
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Comment 

# Letter 11 continued Response 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11-2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11-3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11-2 As described in Response to Comment 3-1, the HCP and EIS contain 

extensive discussions of the relationship between Verde dam 
operations, hydrology, geomorphology, and woody riparian vegetation 
(HCP pp. 82-85, 90, 91, 100, 101, 121, 144, Appendix 3 pp. 4-9, 
Appendix 4; EIS pp. 50-60).  In summary, the most recent available 
science, which includes Verde-specific studies conducted after the 
Recovery Plan was issued, supports the conclusions in the HCP and 
EIS that dam operations do not have a significant adverse impact on 
downstream woody riparian vegetation. 

 
11-3 We have added the requested statement.  
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Comment 

# Letter 11 continued Response 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11-4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11-5 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11-4 The initial intent was to purchase land in the Verde Management Unit.  

However, given the very limited private land and lack of available 
land for sale in this area, SRP opted to look elsewhere in the same 
Recovery Unit.  We believe the mitigation plan in the HCP is 
consistent with and supports the Recovery Plan for the southwestern 
willow flycatcher by: 1) managing lake levels to maintain and improve 
habitat in Horseshoe (a key recommendation in the Plan), 2) high 
priority efforts to acquire and manage mitigation habitat in the nearby 
Verde Valley, and 3) to prioritize mitigation land acquisition in the 
Recovery Unit to support additional territories (see Subchapter V.A.1).  
Only one component of the minimization and mitigation measures for 
flycatchers is in the more distant Safford Valley (which is still part of 
the same Recovery Unit), most of the actions to offset or avoid 
impacts will occur at Horseshoe itself  and in the Verde management 
unit.  We are still committed to purchase some land in the Verde 
Management Unit.  Also, see Response to Comment 2-2.  

 
 
11-5 Additional monitoring efforts to evaluate cowbird parasitism are 

discussed in the HCP (p. 182); the remainder of these comments will 
be considered during the adaptive management process to monitor, 
assess, and manage cowbird parasitism (HCP, pp. 183-186).  
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Comment 

# Letter 11 continued Response 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11-6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11-7 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11-8 
 

 

 
 
11-6 The amount of fish taken by the proposed action through community 

interactions with nonnative species which benefit from Horseshoe 
operations will be offset by stocking efforts and other mitigation 
activities.  It is not the responsibility of the applicant to ensure 
recovery of the native fish community in the action area, but rather to 
minimize and mitigate take from their action to the maximum extent 
practicable.  .  During development of the HCP, other conservation 
actions were considered (p. 189), and criteria for determining the 
highest value of mitigation actions were developed by a team 
involving biologists from the Service, AGFD, and SRP. The proposed 
mitigation measures are the most cost-effective and biologically 
meaningful, and are consistent with current AGFD fish management 
actions – thus, these measures had the highest conservation value.  If 
fisheries management or reintroduction location priorities change in 
the future, or other actions (e.g., barrier construction, mechanical 
nonnative removal) are deemed more beneficial to conserve these or 
other covered species, existing funding can be redirected upon 
approval of FWS, in cooperation with AGFD (HCP, p. 195). 

 
11-7 The HCP funding of Bubbling Ponds Hatchery improvements and 

operation will likely be used to support propagation of a number of the 
covered fish species.  SRP intends to work closely with AGFD, FWS, 
and other hatchery stakeholders (which include Reclamation) to 
identify priorities for producing and stocking native fish (HCP, pp. 
190, 191).  

 
11-8 The package of minimization and mitigation measures is based on 

consensus among representatives of FWS, AGFD, ADWR, and SRP.  
However, if those measures are ineffective, the remaining funds will 
be used for other actions, which may include nonnative fish removal 
upstream of fish barriers (HCP, pp. 195, 196). 
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Comment 

# Letter 11 continued Response 
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Comment 

# Letter 12 Response 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12-1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12-1 Thank you, see Response to Comment 1-7. 
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Comment 

# Letter 12 continued Response 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12-2 
 
 

12-3 
 

 

 
 
 
12-2 Most of the riparian areas in the Verde watershed, except for the 

Verde Valley are under federal ownership; thus, not suitable for 
mitigation efforts under an HCP.  The Verde Valley contains private 
floodplain lands and is a high priority location because it is close to 
the reservoirs.  However, it will be difficult to acquire even 50 acres 
of suitable mitigation habitat due to small parcel sizes, land title 
issues, reluctant sellers, and urban encroachment (HCP, pp. 170-
174).  Fortunately, in part through re-operation of Horseshoe, it is 
highly likely that the amount of flycatcher habitat at the reservoir 
itself will substantially increase and be available more often (HCP, 
p. 166).  

 
12-3 The order for the completion of documents by the FWS is as 

follows:  final EIS, final biological opinion, and final Record of 
Decision.  We will make every effort to ensure that the biological 
opinion made available to the public. 
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Comment 

# Letter 12 continued Response 
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Comment 

# Letter 13 Response 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13-1 
 
 

13-2 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13-1 The Fort McDowell Water Rights Settlement, which was approved by 

Congress and the Gila River Adjudication Court, is binding on SRP 
and the United States, and cannot be altered by the HCP or Permit.  
Because of the settlement and the many other water storage contracts 
and obligations, the Optimum Operation alternative only involves 
redistributing water between Horseshoe and Bartlett – it does not affect 
the combined amount of storage in the two reservoirs, or the timing 
and amount of releases from Bartlett, regardless of drought or other 
water supply conditions.  The FWS has written a letter to Ft. 
McDowell reiterating these points. 

 
13-2 As described in the HCP, a permanent fund will be established to pay 

for mitigation, monitoring, and management for the 50-year permit 
period or in most cases, in perpetuity (HCP, pp. 200-202).  Relevant 
data will be provided to the Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation upon 
request, and the annual reports will be posted on the FWS website, 
which will contain much of the data.  The HCP describes the 
modifications that will be made in response to changes in 
environmental variables and other changed circumstances (HCP, pp. 
203-205).   
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Comment 

# Letter 13 continued Response 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13-3 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13-3 We appreciate the Nation’s interest in the development of the bald 

eagle rescue plan and welcome your, and other Southwest Bald Eagle 
Management Committee member’s recommendations.  
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Comment 

# Letter 14 Response 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14-1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14-2 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14-1 Thank you, see Response to Comment 1-7. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14-2 This typographical error has been corrected in the final HCP.  Note:  

February 9, 1903 is the date that the Articles of Incorporation were 
filed with the Secretary of the Territory.  
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# Letter 15 Response 
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Comment 

# Letter 15 continued Response 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15-1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
15-1 Thank you, see Response to Comment 1-7. 
 
 

 




